
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Date and Time :- Wednesday 14 June 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Clark (Chair), Bacon (Vice-Chair), Baker-
Rogers, Baum-Dixon, Browne, Cooksey, Miro, Pitchley, 
Tinsley, Wyatt and Yasseen. 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 May 2023 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 10 May 2023 and to approve them as a true and 
correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press  
 

 To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

Items for Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
 
In accordance with the outcome of the Governance Review in 2016, the following 
items are submitted for pre-scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet meeting on 19 June 2023. 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board are invited to comment 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


and make recommendations on the proposals contained within the report. 
 

6. Cabinet Report - Schools' Accessibility Strategy (Pages 13 - 84) 
 

 Report from the Strategic Director for Children and Young People’s Services. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the School Accessibility Strategy. 

2. Approve the Capital Accessibility Funding Framework and schools’ 
accessibility application process. 
 

3. To provide a future report to Cabinet to approve the outcome of the 
application for the capital funding.  

 
7. Cabinet Report Finance Update June 23 (Pages 85 - 102) 

 
 To receive a report from the Strategic Director for Finance and Customer 

Services. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet 
 

1. That the update on the revenue budget financial outturn 2022/23 be 

noted. 

2. That the Council’s progress on the delivery of the Local Council Tax 

Support Top Up payment 2023/24 be noted. 

3. That the Council’s delivery of the Household Support Fund 2022/23 be 

noted. 

4. That Cabinet delegates the decision to allocate and spend the £3m 

Feasibility Fund to the Strategic Director for Regeneration & 

Environment in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Assistant 

Director Financial Services. 

5. That Cabinet approve the capital budget variations as detailed in section 

2.7 of the report. 

 
8. Multiply Year 2 and 3 approval. Cabinet Report (Pages 103 - 124) 

 
 Report from the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment 

 
Recommendations 



 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the acceptance and planned spend of an annual Multiply grant 
of £408,000 from SYMCA, for each of the years 2023/24 and 2024/25.  
 

2. Delegates authority to the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration 
and Transport in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and the 
Local Economy, to agree grant awards, within the terms and conditions 
of the funding, to colleges, community organisations and other training 
providers to deliver the agreed learning activity and outputs for the 
Programme.  

 
For Information/Monitoring:- 

 
9. Work in Progress - Select Commissions  

 
 To receive updates from the Chairs of the Select Commission on work 

undertaken and planned for the future. 
 

10. Forward Plan of Key Decisions - 1 June 2023 - 31 August 2023 (Pages 125 
- 132) 
 

 To review and identify items for pre-decision scrutiny from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions covering the period from 1 June 2023 to 31 August 2023. 
 

11. Call-in Issues  
 

 To consider any issues referred for call-in from recent Cabinet meetings.  
 

12. Urgent Business  
 

 To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

13. Date and time of next meeting  
 

 The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held 
on 5 July 2023 at 3.00pm at Rotherham Town Hall.  
 

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 10/05/23 1D 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
Wednesday 10 May 2023 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Clark (in the Chair); Councillors Bacon, Baker-Rogers, Browne, 
A Carter, Cooksey, Elliott, Pitchley, Wyatt and Tinsley. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Baum-Dixon and 
Yasseen.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
185.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON  

 
 The Chair thanked Cllr Joshua Bacon for chairing the previous meeting 

and Cllr Tony Browne for introducing the recommendations from the 
Spotlight Scrutiny Review of Modern Slavery. 
 
Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 19 April 2023 be approved as a true record. 
 

186.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

187.    QUESTIONS FROM ME
[...]
options for work 
planning in due course. 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from Board Members. 
 
The Chair of Improving Places Select Commission commented on the 
recent Council motion on the Nature Crisis and how the commission 
would focus on this area as part of its work programme. 
 
Clarification was sought about OSMB’s work programme. It was outlined 
that the programme would be submitted early in the new municipal year 
for discussion and approval. It was noted that the Board had prioritised a 
number of areas for scrutiny over the current year which would be 
factored into the work programme. 
 
Resolved: -  1) That the presentation be noted. 
 
2) That a further report detailing options for scrutiny work programmes be 
submitted to this Board. 
 

191.    WORK IN PROGRESS - SELECT COMMISSIONS  
 

 The Chair of Improving Lives outlined that work had been done to draft its 
work programme, which would be circulated to its members in due course. 
She also raised concerns about the impact of cost-of-living pressures on 
mental health and asked if this was being considered. 
 
The Chair of Improving Places Select Commission referred to his earlier 
comments about its review of the Nature Crisis which had started recently. 
 

192.    FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - MAY 1, 2023 TO JULY 31, 
2023  
 

 The Board considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1 May 2023 to 
31 July 2023. The Chair outlined that the Board would wish to consider 
the Equalities Annual Report and Financial Monitoring Reports. It was 
noted that Improving Places Select Commission would receive a report on 
CCTV to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: - That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

193.    CALL-IN ISSUES  
 

Page 11



8D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 10/05/23 
 

 There were no call-in issues. 
 

194.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

195.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board will be held at 10.00am on Wednesday 14 June 2023 
at Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 8 
 

Public Report 
Cabinet  

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Cabinet  – 19 June 2023 
 
Report Title 
Schools Accessibility Strategy 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
Yes 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Nicola Curley, Strategic Director of Children & Young Peoples Service 
 
Report Author(s) 
Nathan Heath Assistant Director, Education & Inclusion  
Nathan.heath@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Helen Sweaton Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Quality 
Helen.sweaton@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Neil Hardwick Head of Finance CYPS 
Neil.hardwick@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 

 
Report Summary 
All schools have a statutory duty to provide ‘reasonable adjustments’ for their pupils 
to make sure disabled students are not discriminated against. There are three main 
categories of adjustment that schools are expected to make for children: Improving 
access to the curriculum, improving physical access to buildings including providing 
specialist equipment and improving access to information.  
 
The updated Rotherham School’s Accessibility Strategy identifies all schools’ statutory 
responsibilities to support their pupils and the support available to schools from the 
Council in relation to their own Accessibility planning. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the School Accessibility Strategy. 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Nathan.heath@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:Neil.hardwick@rotherham.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 8 
 

2. Approve the Capital Accessibility Funding Framework and schools’ accessibility 
application process. 
 

3. To provide a future report to Cabinet to approve the outcome of the application 
for the capital funding.  
 

 
List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1 School Accessibility Policy 
Appendix 2 School Accessibility fund
[...]
binet, following on from the approval of the 
Budget and Council Tax 2023/24 report at Council on 1 March 2023 and in advance 
of the Financial Outturn 2022/23 report and May Financial Monitoring 2023/24 report 
to be submitted to Cabinet in July 2023.  
 
This report also provides an update on the Council’s administration of the Local 
Council Tax Support Top Up payment and Household Support Fund for 2023/24 along 
with a number of Capital Programme variations and an update on Feasibility Funding 
received from the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority.  
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That the update on the revenue budget financial outturn 2022/23 be noted. 

 
2. That the Council’s progress on the delivery of the Local Council Tax Support 

Top Up payment 2023/24 be noted. 
 

3. That the Council’s delivery of the Household Support Fund 2022/23 be noted. 
 

Page 85 Agenda Item 7



 
Page 2 of 11 
 

4. That Cabinet delegates the decision to allocate and spend the £3m Feasibility 
Fund to the Strategic Director for Regeneration & Environment in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and Assistant Director Financial Services. 

 
5. That Cabinet approve the capital budget variations as detailed in section 2.7 of 

the report. 
 
 

List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1: Equality Screening 
Appendix 2: Carbon Impact Assessment 
 
Background Papers 
Budget and Council Tax Report 2022/23 to Council on 2 March 2022 
December Financial Monitoring Report to Cabinet 13 February 2023 
Budget and Council Tax Report 2023/24 to Council on 1 March 2023 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No  
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 

Page 86



 
Page 3 of 11 
 

Finance Update 
 

1. Background 
  
1.1 This report is provided to update Cabinet on a number of financial and budget 

matters following on from the approval of the Budget and Council Tax 
2023/24 report at Cabinet on 13 February 2023
[...]
trategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment 
 
Report Author(s) 
Simeon Leach, Economic Strategy and Partnerships Manager 
Simeon.leach@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
 
Multiply is a national programme to improve numeracy skills, focusing on supporting 
people aged 19+, who currently do not have a Level 2 Maths qualification. 
 
Multiply funding is allocated through the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority (SYMCA), which intends to devolve funding to the four local authorities in 
South Yorkshire to arrange delivery in their local area. The Council received 
£194,000 for 2022/23, which was granted to voluntary and community organisations 
for local delivery of predominantly engagement and confidence building work.  
 
SYMCA is providing a further £408,000 per annum to the Council for each of the 
years 2023/24 and 2024/25. This will provide funding for a Multiply Manager to 
design and secure implementation of a Multiply Programme in Rotherham and grant 
funding to commission third party organisations to contractually deliver the 
programme outcomes and activity agreed with the South Yorkshire Combined 
Mayoral Authority. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the acceptance and planned spend of an annual Multiply grant of 
£408,000 from SYMCA, for each of the years 2023/24 and 2024/25.  

Page 103 Agenda Item 8

mailto:Simeon.leach@rotherham.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 7 
 

 

2. Delegates authority to the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and 
Transport in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and the Local 
Economy, to agree grant awards, within the terms and conditions of the 
funding, to colleges, community organisations and other training providers to 
deliver the agreed learning activity and outputs for the Programme.  

 
List of Appendices Included 
 

 Appendix 1 Initial Equality Screening Assessment Form 

 A
[...]
t form - Multiply Years 2 & 3
	Appendix 1b - Part B Equality analysis Form - Multiply Years 2 & 3
	Appendix 2 - Carbon impact  - Multiply Year 2 & 3

	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions - 1 June 2023 - 31 August 2023



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 14/06/23 1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
Wednesday 14 June 2023 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Clark (in the Chair); Councillors Bacon, Baker-Rogers, Browne, 
Cooksey, Miro, Pitchley and Tinsley. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Wyatt and 
Yasseen.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
1.  

  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 MAY 2023  
 

 Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 10 May 2023 be approved as a true record. 
 

2.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3.  
  
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were none. 
 

4.  
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no exempt items on the agenda. 
 

5.  
  
CABINET REPORT - SCHOOLS' ACCESSIBILITY STRATEGY  
 

 The Assistant Director for Education and Skills introduced the report. He 
highlighted that all schools have a statutory duty to provide reasonable 
adjustments for their pupils to make sure disabled students are not 
discriminated against. There were three main categories of adjustments 
that schools were expected to make for children: improving access to the 
curriculum, improving physical access to buildings including providing 
specialist equipment and improving access to information. 
 
The updated Rotherham Schools’ Accessibility Strategy identified the 
statutory responsibilities of schools to support their pupils and the support 
available to schools from the local authority in relation to their own 
accessibility planning. 
 
The Assistant Director outlined that consultation had taken place across 
the sector to co-produce the policy, including Rotherham Parent-Carers 
Forum, Guiding Voices and other voluntary sector organisations. Schools 
had been encouraged to self-assess their own provision, develop action 
plans to improve accessibility to meet the requirements as set out in 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

legislation to build Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
sufficiency in Rotherham.  
 
It was detailed that there was a matched capital funding stream and 
schools were encouraged to bid for resources to meet the needs of 
children and young people to enable them to access mainstream schools. 
It was noted that while the funding framework would have an immediate 
benefit to the cohort of children and young people for whom reasonable 
adjustments had been made, there would be a legacy for the schools to 
have accessible buildings longer term.  
 
The SEND Transformation Project Lead outlined that officers had worked 
closely with mainstream and special schools to assess capacity. This 
included areas offering support through the inclusion service particularly 
around access to the curriculum and different teaching methods and 
models.  
 
The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People to 
comment. She outlined that the Council had made a commitment to 
improve SEND provision for children and young people. The funding 
secured would empower schools to meet the needs of children and young 
people within their local communities. It was noted that aside from the 
financial benefits of reducing out-of-authority placements, it was important 
for children and young people to have local connections and build a sense 
of belonging, particularly as they move into adulthood.  
 
The report was accompanied by an action plan, which detailed key aims 
of the strategy and how these would be delivered and evidenced. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Board Members and a discussion of 
the following issues ensued. 
 
Further details were sought on the level of funding (£375k pa) and if this 
was sufficient to meet the access requirements of the school estate. It 
was highlighted that there was approximately £1.5m allocated over a four-
year period. Outline research suggested that the level of funding required 
to make adaptations for a single school was around £10k. There was also 
an expectation that this would be matched by academy trusts or 
maintained schools. The intention was this would be ‘seed’ funding to 
provide bespoke spaces to meet individual need. It was noted that the 
level of engagement with trusts had increased, with more schools coming 
forward to enhance their SEND provision. 
 
With reference to the national SEND improvement plan, it was outlined 
that Rotherham closely aligned with priorities articulated in the plan. Of 
particular note was the partnership and co-production elements in 
Rotherham’s approach which had been cited as best practice. 
 
Clarification was sought if there was flexibility within the scheme to 
allocate funding. It was highlighted that there was a good understanding 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 14/06/23 3 

 

of the types of applications that may be submitted so if a school applies 
late in the academic year, the application may be brought forward in the 
early part of the next financial year. It was stated that the key element of 
this programme was to demonstrate positive outcomes in respect of high 
levels of inclusion, modifying improvements for individual pupils, including 
those with autism. It was outlined that the process would be monitored 
closely. 
 
Further details were requested about how schools were encouraged to 
apply for funding to meet the needs of children who may not yet have a 
formal diagnosis. The Assistant Director outlined that were parents/carers 
had a preference for a particular school, the authority would work with the 
school to provide guidance on their legal responsibilities. 
 
Clarification was sought how this provision would meet the needs of 
children who may self-identify as neuro-diverse within a school setting but 
this was not acknowledged by the parent/carer. It was outlined that work 
had been undertaken within the secondary setting to make provision for 
students who may not ‘fit-in’ with assessment pathways. There would be a 
small cohort of pupils that the provision would have an immediate impact 
against the outcomes as set out in education, health and care plan. In 
addition, school leaders have identified other students that sit underneath 
that there would also benefit from access to provision.  
 
In relation to social, mental and emotional health, details were sought on 
what support was given to pupils at times of higher stress and anxiety 
(e.g. exams). It was clarified that the expectation was that schools would 
do what was in their power to meet needs. 
 
Details were sought on how the process of determining whether a child 
was educated in mainstream or special provision. The Assistant Director 
highlighted that there was a SEN panel who assessed placements.  
 
Clarification was sought about the self-assessment process for funding 
application and if support was available from the authority to assist with 
bids. It was noted that some of the school estate included older buildings 
which were more difficult to adapt. There was a strong SENCO network 
(Special Education Needs Co-ordinator) with a clear emphasis around 
equality and making sure that all children had access to their local 
community resources, including schools. There was a high level of due 
diligence in reviewing applications, and close liaison with colleagues in 
Regeneration and Environment Services, utilising their expert knowledge 
on building adaptation. An example was given of a secondary school who 
had made space for students with social, emotional and mental health 
needs (SEMH) within the mainstream provision. 
 
Further details were sought on the school admission process. The 
Assistant Director agreed to meet with the Elected Member to discuss the 
concerns. 
 



4 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for the report. 
 
Resolved: 
   

1) That Cabinet be advised that the following recommendations be 
supported. 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the School Accessibility Strategy. 
2. Approve the Capital Accessibility Funding Framework 

and schools’ accessibility application process. 
3. To provide a future report to Cabinet to approve the 

outcome of the application for the capital funding. 
 

6.  
  
CABINET REPORT FINANCE UPDATE JUNE 23  
 

  
 
The Assistant Director for Finance outlined that the report gave the 
Committee early sight of the outturn position. It was noted that a detailed 
report would go to Cabinet in July 2023. It was noted that the outturn 
position of £7.3m was an improvement on the projected overspend in 
February of approximately  £8.3 - 8.5m. 
 
As agreed previously by Council, the overspend would be covered by the 
use of reserves. It was noted that the financial position had improved 
significantly from the September’s projection of £18.2m overspend. 
Savings had been made across all directorates, however there had been 
a notable reduction in the cost to the Council of placements in Adult 
Social Care which had contributed to the savings. 
 
It was noted that the overspend in Central Services was due principally to 
inflation, energy price rises and the impact of the pay award. It was noted 
that planned savings of £4.8m were on target.  
 
Further details were given of support the Borough's most vulnerable 
residents with over 14,000 households receiving council tax support. 
Details were given of the household support fund, free school meal 
vouchers, energy grant payments and pension support payments. 
 
The report also highlighted a feasibility fund given to all South Yorkshire 
Councils through the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined authority to 
support future planning for capital delivery and growth. 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from the Board and a 
discussion on the following issues ensued: 
 
Details were sought on how pay awards would be factored in in future 
years. it was highlighted that the pay award has been above what was 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 14/06/23 5 

 

anticipated. There were current discussions on a potential pay award and 
officers were working through models to assess potential impact. This 
would be built in to budget projections. 
 
Clarification was sought on the reduced call on reserves of £1.1m and if 
this could be used elsewhere. it was outlined that this would be used to 
cover budget pressures and risks that may materialise over the next 
medium term financial period (three to four years).it was noted that £ 7.3m 
of reserves had still been drawn down.  
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee outlined that the Audit Committee had 
considered the outturn position and expressed confidence that the 
authority was in the best position it could be given market uncertainty. 
Further details were sought on improvements on the treasury outturn 
position. It was outlined that careful treasury management was financing 
the Council's capital programme and debt. The Council had taken out long 
term loans in 2021-22 when interest rates were low, which were yielding 
favourable returns and meant that the Council did not have to borrow in 
the high interest market. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That Cabinet be advised that the following recommendations be 
supported: 

 
That Cabinet  

1. That the update on the revenue budget financial outturn 
2022/23 be noted. 

2. That the Council’s progress on the delivery of the Local Council 
Tax Support Top Up payment 2023/24 be noted. 

3. That the Council’s delivery of the Household Support Fund 
2022/23 be noted. 

4. That Cabinet delegates the decision to allocate and spend the 
£3m Feasibility Fund to the Strategic Director for Regeneration 
& Environment in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and Assistant Director Financial Services. 

5. That Cabinet approve the capital budget variations as detailed 
in section 2.7 of the report. 

 
7.  

  
MULTIPLY YEAR 2 AND 3 APPROVAL. CABINET REPORT  
 

 The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director for Planning, Regeneration 
and Transport, the Economic Strategy and Partnerships Manager and the 
Multiply Manager to the meeting. 
 
The Multiply programme was a national scheme to improve numeracy 
skills, focusing on supporting people aged 19+, who currently do not have 
a Level 2 Maths qualification.  
 
Multiply funding was allocated through the South Yorkshire Mayoral 



6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Combined Authority (SYMCA), to arrange delivery in each local authority 
area. The Council received £194,000 for 2022/23, which was granted to 
voluntary and community organisations for local delivery of predominantly 
engagement and confidence building work.  SYMCA was providing a 
further £408,000 per annum to the Council for each of the years 2023/24 
and 2024/25.  
 
The report set out proposals to use grant funding including commissioning 
organisations such as the college and community groups to deliver the 
training. It was outlined that there were 5 priority areas to deliver which 
included: 
 

 Innovative numeracy programmes designed to cover numeracy 
skills required in the workplace; 

 Courses aimed at people unable to apply for certain jobs because 
of lack of numeracy skills; 

 Numeracy activities, courses developed in partnership with 
community organisations aimed at engaging disadvantaged 
learners; 

 Numerous activities, courses or provision aim to develop numeracy 
life skills; 

 Courses for parents wanting to increase their numeracy skills in 
order to help their children and help with their own progression. 

 
Mapping had been undertaken against the indices of multiple deprivation 
to target areas with learners with low skills and high levels of 
unemployment. Engagement activity had also taken place with employers 
and community groups who could deliver the programme. 
 
The Multiply Manager outlined that the programme was a unique 
opportunity for learners in Rotherham as funding for non-accredited 
learning was rare. The benefits of the programme had been identified 
nationally with participants achieving maths qualifications, improvements 
to their functional skills level and labour market outcomes. It was noted 
that anyone in the Borough aged 19 plus would be eligible to apply if they 
did not have a grade 4 at GCSE level or equivalent. 
 
The Assistant Director for Education and Skills noted that the timescales 
provided a challenge and therefore community engagement would need 
to be strong across the different aspects of the programme. There had 
been a significant gap in community learning and therefore this 
opportunity should be welcomed. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Board and a discussion on the 
following issues ensued: 
 
Clarification was sought on the process for the initial assessment of 
learners. It was outlined that community providers would have the training 
and support to enable them to undertake initial assessments to align the 
needs of the learners alongside the functional skills curriculum. By 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 14/06/23 7 

 

aligning the learning alongside this curriculum, community groups were 
given clear learning aims so that the progression of learners could be 
monitored. Providers could deliver the learning model flexibly which would 
be quality assured by the programme manager through performance 
review meetings to ensure consistency across. In addition, the 
programme manager would deliver training around the functional skills 
curriculum. 
 
Further details were asked about how the programme identified potential 
learners to ensure that people were not left behind. It was noted fat the 
programme was targeting providers that were working within communities 
as this gave a strong starting point to understand learners and potential 
target groups. Using the data from year one, post codes were analysed to 
see where learners were based but also where they travelled from. This 
enabled a wider analysis of trends, habits and potential barriers. It was 
clarified that the Multiply Manager was working alongside neighbourhood 
teams, including developing broad data sets. 
 
Clarification was sought on anticipated take up and how this would be 
measured. It was outlined that in the first 8 weeks of the programme, 500 
learners were engaged. It was felt that this demonstrated that there was a 
real need for this programme. Once a learner had successfully finished a 
programme, they would be signposted to other learning, which may 
include other multiply courses. Data sets would be analysed to review if 
there were emerging needs or if more provision was required. 
 
Information was requested on how this project could be embedded in the 
Council’s recruitment and selection process. It was outlined that learners 
will have information, advice and guidance about next steps and 
opportunities that were available within South Yorkshire. It was noted that 
whilst this was not an accredited qualification, learners could include 
details of their achievements on their CV.  
 
Members requested a briefing on the impact of the programme and its 
rollout.  
 
Further details were requested about family learning and links with 
secondary schools. It was noted that one of the priorities was to support 
adults to upskill their own understanding of numeracy and how was taught 
in school. Schools were encouraged to bid for funding. 
 
It was noted that many English as a Second Language providers were 
engaged in this programme, with good uptake from ESOL learners. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That Cabinet be advised that the following recommendations be 
supported: 
 
That Cabinet: 



8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

1. Approve the acceptance and planned spend of an annual 
Multiply grant of £408,000 from SYMCA, for each of the years 
2023/24 and 2024/25. 

2. Delegates authority to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Transport in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Jobs and the Local Economy, to agree grant 
awards, within the terms and conditions of the funding, to 
colleges, community organisations and other training providers 
to deliver the agreed learning activity and outputs for the 
Programme.  
 

2) That consideration be given to how the Council’s recruitment and 
selection processes recognises and promotes successful 
completion of the Multiply programme as evidence of an applicant’s 
numeracy skills. 

3) That further updates of the programme’s progress be submitted to 
OSMB. 

 
8.  

  
WORK IN PROGRESS - SELECT COMMISSIONS  
 

 The Vice-Chair of Improving Places Pelect Commission gave an update. 
The previous meeting had considered the draft Environmental Act and it 
was highlighted that it was difficult to anticipate its impact on the Council 
going forward particularly in respect of household waste and recycling. It 
was noted that there would be a Member update later in the year. The 
ongoing review on Nature Recovery was scheduled to meet in the 
forthcoming weeks.  The next meeting of the Commission would consider 
a report on mould and damp and an invitation would be extended to 
members of the Health Select Commission to attend. 
 
The Senior Governance Adviser gave an update on the work programme, 
noting that scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs had met to agree in principle 
the draft work programmes and criteria for selection of items for either 
review or agenda items. A further update would be provided at the next 
meeting of OSMB. 
 

9.  
  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - 1 JUNE 2023 - 31 AUGUST 
2023  
 

 The Board considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1 June 2023 to 
31 August 2023.  
 
The Chair suggested that the following items be considered for pre-
decision: 
 

• Financial Outturn 2022- 23  
• Annual Report on Council Plan and Year Ahead Delivery 

Plan Progress for 2022-2023 
• Equalities Annual Report 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 14/06/23 9 

 

Resolved: - That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

10.  
  
CALL-IN ISSUES  
 

 There were no call-in issues. 
 

11.  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

12.  
  
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board will be held at 10.00am on Wednesday 5 July, 2023 
at Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 
 


